

ORIGINAL

No. 21-283

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

In re Roland N. Patterson, Jr., In His Capacity As
Petitioner for Reinstatement To The Maryland Attorney's Bar
And, As A Citizen of These United States,

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 23 2021

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Petition for an Emergency Writ of Mandamus

to: The Maryland Court of Appeals;
The Maryland Attorney Grievance Commission;
And Lydia E. Lawless, Bar Counsel, in her
Official Capacity;

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Roland N. Patterson, Jr., Pro-se',
9050 Iron Horse Lane, Suite 336
Pikesville, Md. 21208-2162
(443) 324-0600, Phone;
(703) 935-3226, Fax;
TheGladiatorGroup@Outlook.Com

RECEIVED

AUG 24 2021

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

III. **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	Page 10
JUDICIAL ORDERS BELOW.....	Pages 11
JURISDICTION.....	Page 11
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	Page 11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	Page 11
1. THE 2011 ORDER OF DISCIPLINE;	
2. THE 2012 REINSTATEMENT DENIAL ORDER;	
3. THE MAY 28TH, 2021 POSTPONEMENT ORDER;	
4. THE JULY 28 TH , 2021 POSTPONEMENT ORDER;	
5. THE MAY 28 TH POSTPONEMENT REQUEST;	
6. THE JULY 28 TH POSTPONEMENT REQUEST;	
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	Page 12
ARGUMENT.....	Page 14
THERE ARE NO OTHER ADEQUATE MEANS TO -	
OBTAIN DESIRED RELIEF.....	Page 13
CONCLUSION.....	Page 34

APPENDIX.....Page 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Tanner, 244 U.S. 590;.....page 20;

Adkins v. Children's Hspt'l., 261 U.S. 525;.....page 21;

Alabama v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356;.....page 26;

Allgeyer v. Louisiana, 165 U.S. 578;.....page 20;

Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535;.....page 18;

Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371, 391;.....page 27;

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186, 191.....page 32;

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, 60;.....page 29;

Butchers' Union v. Crescent City, 111 U.S. 746;.....page 20;

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296, 303;.....page 29;

Cheyney v. U.S.D.C., 542 U.S. 367, 380;.....page 12;

Chicago et al v. McGuire, 219 U.S. 549;.....page 20;

Cousins v. Wigoda, 419 U.S. 477 487;.....page 29;

Fla. Bar v. Taylor, 648 So.2d 79;.....page 24;

Gitlow v. N.Y., 258 U.S. 652, 666;.....page 29;

Goldfarb v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254;.....page 19;

Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar, 421 U.S. 773;.....page 21;

Johnson v. United States, 576 U.S. ____;.....page 19;

Lawton v. Steele, 152 U.S. 133, 137;.....page 21;

Loving v. Va., 388 U.S. 1, 12,.....page 22;

Marshall v. Jerrico, 446 U.S. 238, 242;.....page 19;

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 530 U.S. 742;.....page 22;

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390;.....page 10, 20;

Minnesota v. Barber, 136 U.S. 313;.....page 20;

MLB v. SLJ, 519 U.S. 102;.....page 19, 27;

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449;.....page 29;

Palko v. Connecticut, 319 U.S. 319, 324;.....page 29;

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 262 U.S. 399;.....page 22;

Popavich v. Cuyahoga County, 276 F.3d 808;.....page 27;

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292;.....page 32;

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 3;.....page 32;

Schweiker v. Wilson, 450 U.S. 221, 230;.....page 21;

Sniadech v. Family Finance Corp, 395 U.S. 337, 343;.....page 19;

Staub v. City of Boxbury, 355 U.S. 313, 321;.....page 28;

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509;.....page 27;

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 510;.....page 29;

The Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. 36;.....page 20;

Truax v. Corrigan, 257 U.S. 312;.....page 20;

Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33;.....page 20;

Twining v. New Jersey, 211 U.S. 78;.....page 20;

Wyeth v. Cambridge, 200 Mass. 474;.....page 21;

Yick-wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356;.....page 20;

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. I, S. 9;.....page 19;

U.S. Const. Art. I-III, Section 1 (Each Article);.....pages 30, 32;

U.S. Const. Amendment I;.....pages 16, 19, 30, 32;

U.S. Const Amendment V;.....pages 16, 18, 27, 30;

U.S. Const. Amendment XI;.....page 26;

U.S. Const. Amendment XIV;.....pages 16, 18, 27, 30;

15 U.S.C. 1, The Sherman Antitrust Act;.....page 21;

42 U.S.C. 12101, The Americans with Disabilities Act;.....page 15, 27;

42 U.S.C. 1320d-6, The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability -

Act, (HIPAA);.....page 12;

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Maryland Declaration of Rights, Article 24;.....page 15;

The Medical Practice Act, Md. Ann. Code, Hlth. Gen'l. Art. -

Sections 14-101 – 206, 313 & 404;.....page 30;

Md. Rule of Procedure 19-742(c)(1)(A); (c)(2)(A); & (c)(3);.page 23;

Md. Rule 19-752;.....page 32;

Md. Rule 19-702;.....page 30;

Md. Rule 19-704;.....page 30;

Code of Md. Administrative Regulations (COMAR) 10.332.02.03(c);

.....page 30

COMAR 10.02.32.03(3)(i);.....page 30;

COMAR 10.32.02.03(F);.....page 30;

The Md. Admin. Procs. Act (APA,) Md. Ann. Code, State Govt. –

Article, Sections 10-201, 14-408(b);.....page 30;

COMAR 10.32.02.03(E)(10).....page 30;

Official Transcript..., State v. Torian Underwood, 12-K-11-000356
